STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Gurbaksh Singh

80, Premier Complex,

Nichli Mangli, P.O Ramgarh, Ludhiana.


......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o District Transport Officer, Hoshiarpur.

.....Respondent.

CC No-699-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Gurbaksh Singh complainant in person.



Sh. Karnail Singh, ADTO-cum-APIO, Ludhiana

Order:



The complaint of Sh. Gurbaksh Singh was considered on 23.10.07 and detailed order passed.  The information sought by Sh. Gurbaksh Singh had not been clearly indicated. It had not been clarified by him during the hearing that he required the information if how many vehicles had been given certificate of fitness under the instructions issued by the Central Motor Vehicle Act and Rules 62 (3) in the year 2005-06.  By mistake the order was send by the office to DTO, Hoshiarpur, instead of DTO, Ludhiana and on the next date of hearing on 5.12.07 following orders were passed. “A copy of the order dated 23.10.07 unintentionally addressed to the DTO Hoshiarpur now be sent to the DTO Ludhiana for strict compliance.   Sh. Gurbaksh Singh may be permitted to inspect the records as per rules with respect to the certificates of fitness of vehicles issued by the DTO’s office each day from 2.30 PM to 4.30 PM w.e.f. 14th January to 18th January both days exclusive in accordance with directions given in para 3 of the order dated 23.10.07.  Compliance be reported on 23rd January 2008”.  It was noted that on the last date of hearing none was present on behalf of DTO Ludhiana.

2.

Today the APIO is present.  He has presented letter dated 22.01.08 and has stated that the record was shown to the complainant                                                                                                                                                                                      on the said dates but on 21.1.07, he has written a letter to express his dissatisfaction with the same.  On the other hand the complainant, vide letter 
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dated 22.01.08 has stated that he had presented himself in the said office each day but had not been shown the record. Due to the conflicting versions, the APIO/PIO as well as the complainant both are required to file an affidavit giving the exact position so that it may be better appreciated by the Commission. 

3.

The directions of the Commission were very clear as to the exact requirements of the complainant.  The APIO informs me that the record for the issuing of fitness certificates is available in the office of the Motor Vehicle Inspector.  He also states today that the full figures of registration are available in the computerized record.  In that case it is observed that since registration is done by the DTO office on the basis of fitness certificates issued by the Motor Vehicle Inspector, the fitness certificates may be available on their own record of registration and therefore, it should be possible to give figures to the complainant as required by him. He has asked for figures and not for inspection.  The figures of No. of vehicles u/s 62 A,B,C,D which has been registered in the year 2005-06 on the basis of the fitness certificate may be provided to the complainant within ten days.  This should be entirely possible since as per the APIO the entire record of registration is computerized.  Sh. Gurbaksh Singh has also stated that he will be satisfied with this information.  It is adjourned to 06.02.08.
Sd/- 


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


23.01. 2008.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sanjay Kumar

S/o Sh. Labhu Moria

#77-L, Bhai Randhir Singh Nagar

Ludihana






......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Sr. Medical Officer

Civil Hospital, Ludhiana (Pb.)



.....Respondent.

CC No-908-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant



None for the respondent

Order:

On the last date of hearing on 13.11.07 the case had been adjourned for production of receipt/proof of registry of the documents to           Sh. Sanjay Kumar.  The PIO vide covering letter dated 15.11.07 stated that full documents have been sent to Sh. Sanjay Kumar complainant once again vide registered letter no. 2501 dated 14.11.07 and has produced the copy of the receipt for the record of the Commission.  A full set of papers earlier supplied had already been placed on the record by the PIO.

2.

It had also been mentioned in order dated 13.11.2007 that “This case is being adjourned so that Sh. Sanjay Kumar has a chance to make a statement regarding any deficiency as per his original application as well as the detailed index of documents being supplied in Court today.  Copy of proof of registry should also be rendered by the PIO.  In case Sh. Sanjay Kumar has received the necessary documents he need not appear and it still be presumed that he is satisfied.”  Since Sh. Sanjay Kumar has not appeared today despite due and adequate notice the case is hereby disposed of.
-Sd-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


23.01. 2008.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Charanjit Singh

#113/A, Raj Guru Nagar

Ludhiana.






......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Distt. Revenue Officer

Ludhiana






.....Respondent. No. 1

PIO/.O/o The Financial Commissioner Revenue

Mainn Sectt., Pb. Chandigarh



…..Respondent No. 2

CC No-967-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Dalbir Bhardwaj, APIO-cum-Supdt office of the Deputy  


Commissioner, Ludhiana for the PIO.
Order:

On the last date of hearing CC No. 967/07 and 1057/07 had been clubbed together since both were dated 23.4.07 were addressed to the same PIO i.e DRO-cum-APRO, Ludhiana and the matter was identical in every manner.  Directions had been issued to the APIO on the last date of hearing on 18.12.07 as under:



“The PIO is directed to supply the information within 10 days positively to the applicant under due receipt or through registered letter as well as a copy of the information be supplied to the Commission for its record on the next date of hearing.  However, it was incumbent upon the PIO to offer suo moto his explanation for unwarranted delay in the matter. Since it has not been done, he is hereby issued notice u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act to showcause why penalty prescribed there under should not be imposed upon him for violation of the provisions of the Section 7(1) of the Act, under which it was mandatory to supply in formation with 30 days. Adjourned to 23.1.07 for supply of information/consideration of the explanation of the PIO u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act.”
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3.

Today, none is present on behalf of the complainant.  The APIO has presented a copy of letter dated 24.12.007 addressed to the complainant with copy endorsed to the Commission for it’s information and record.  This had not been received and a copy has now being placed on file.  I have gone through the information and find that the reply is off the mark and does not meet the requirements of the application dated 23.4.07 made under Right to Information Act.  It only talks of return of Rs. 150/- to the complainant (which is not the subject matter of the application). No proof of registry/ no receipt of this communication has been produced.

4.

He has also presented copy of an Action Taken Report and the orders passed in consequence of the order of the Commission dated 18.12.08 on the basis of the hearing (he states that copy of the order dated 18.12.07 issued by the Commission has not been received in that office, although office has confirmed that it was duly dispatched on 1.10.07).  However, the APIO has presented a copy of the file noting containing dealing of this case dated 19.12.2007.  It concerns an application under Right to Information dated 7.4.07 in connection a representation dated 13.12.06 made by Sh. Charanjit Singh Aulakh which is also a separate application under Right to Information Act.  Whereas the present application in CC-961 and CC1057 under consideration is dated 23.04.07. Admittedly the applications dated 7.7.07 is not identical with 23.4.07.

5.

In the noting, it has been mentioned that the Commission has directed that the amount of Rs. 150/- charged unauthorisedly from the complainant for the general power of Attorney be returned to him.  No such order was made by the Commission, it is also mentioned that the Commission has stated that the concerned sub Registrar and Clerk should be proceeded against and disciplinary action be taken against them. No such order was made by the Commission. These matters lie completely within the realm of the Executive, the Commission is concerned only with supply of information strictly in accordance with the application under Right to Information Act, in this case the application dated 23.4.07 made by the complainant to the PIO.
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6.

The Commission is not satisfied with the lackadaisical dealing of this case and gives one more chance to the PIO to give the complete information required in the application dated 23.04.07 made to the address of the DRO-cum-APIO Ludhiana.

7.

The written explanation asked for from the PIO on the previous date of hearing should also be filed which has not been done so far.

8.

In addition the copy of the complaint should also be sent to the PIO office of the FCR Punjab since a similar and identical application has been made to the PIO O/o the Finance Commissioner Revenue Punjab under registered cover with postal order Nos. 37C 471880 and 471881 of Rs. 10/- each along with the application.  The PIO office of the FCR should also be summoned for the next date of hearing with full Information as may have been supplied to the complainant in so far as to that office is concerned. In case no information has been supplied as per application, the PIO is directed to do so well before the next date of hearing under due receipt from the complainant and to file a copy of the information supplied for the record of the Commission. 

9.

The case is adjourned to 12.03.08.
Sd/-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


23.01. 2008.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sandeep Kumar Gupta, Asstt. Professor, 

Deptt. of Vet. Biochemistrty,

College of Vet. Sciences, GADVASU, 

Ludhiana






......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Distt. Education Officer (S)

Ludhiana 






.....Respondent.

CC No-984-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant



Sh. Harjaspreet Singh, Clerk on behalf of the PIO.

Order:



Sh. Harjaspreet Singh has brought the information to be given to the complainant through Court.  Since the complainant is not present, the APIO is directed to send the direction to him through registered post or to get the receipt personally and produce the copy of the receipt/proof of registry with a copy of the information supplied for the record of the Court on the next date of hearing on 06.02.08.



Adjourned to 06.02.08.

Sd/-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


23.01. 2008.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Charanjit Singh Aulakh

#113/A Raj Guru Nagar,

Ludhiana






......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Finance Commissioner Revenue, Punjab

Chandigarh 






.....Respondent.

CC No-1138-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



None for the respondent.

Order:



The notice for today’s hearing could not be dispatched in time to inform the parties. It is directed that fresh notice be issued for 12.03.08.
Sd/-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


23.01. 2008.

